
The total Tenant Improvement cost of $338,709.14 Is to be paid es follow
rate of 0% over ten (10) years, $6,974.37 paid in acco<dal1CI! with LA #

This Lease Amendment contains 4 pages. 

All other terms and conditions of the lean lhall remain In force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties eubscribed their namn as ofthe below 

FORTHEL ..•. 

Signature: ·,--; ··-~---,; ~-- Signature: 
Name: Name: 
Ti11e: ASSISIMI VICE PA!Sll'l!NT 
Entity Name: 7' i4 lgLec M 

Tltle: 
?h.f#ttew· C.. . ,. hl..tt GSA, Public 8 

Date: 1-;+;zw r/fll. 51-4 Date; 

AU-1- IA 

WITNESSED FOR THE LESSOR BY: 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMIMleTRATION 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE 

LEASE AMENDMENT No. 2 

LEASE AMENDMENT 
TO LEASE NO. GS·03B-12024 

o.uDRESS OF PREMISES 
2 Hopkins Plaza 
Baltimore MD 21201-2930 

PON Number: 
PS0025444 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered Into thlS dale by and between 

MBCRealtyLLC 

wtiose addrest la: 	 Two Hopkins Plaza 
Baltimore, MD 21201-2930 

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government: 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the allow Lease to commence rent of the leaeed epece. 

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the c:onsideratlont hereinafter mentioned cownant and agree that the said Lease 18 
amended, effective January 18. 2013 as follows: 

A 	 This Lease Amendment (LA) form11lly and ollicially Issues Notice to Proceed In the total amount of $338,709.1• for the 
Depanment of Labor's Tenant Improvements In accordance with the Lease, the Dellgn Intent DraWings, lhe Conatrudion 
Drawings, and the Lessors proposal which was sent to the Government via emal on October 18, 2012. The proposal is 
hereby lncorporatad into the Lease by reference. ThiS total amount Includes the inltlal Notice to Prooeed <- LA 1) In the 
amount of $331,099.66, and change orders 1-3 totaling $5,609.•8. This LA authorizes a lump sum payment for a pol1ion of 
the amortized tenant Improvement allowance in the amount of $27,350.57 to reduce rental payments. This amount la final 
and costs shan not exceed thlS amounl 

Change orders 1·3. totaling $5,609.48, consist of the following: 
Change Order 1: Modlflcations to the Conference Room table In the amolA'll ot···· 
Change Order 2: Fumi1h and Install a new data cabinet In the amount~. 
Change Order 3: F001ish and install dimmable ballasts and a dimmer In fliiWFR)conference Room In the amount of 

s, $298,814.98 amortized In the rent at an inlereBI 
1, and the balance of $31.119.81 to be paid via a 

data. 


Signature; 
Name: 
Title: 
Date: 

IMl•-ntFonnOllll 



Leue Amendment No. 2-GS-038-12024 PAGE 2 ol4 

one-time lump aum payment. All lump aum payment& ahal be paid upon lnapactlan and acceptance by the Govemmenl of 
the said alleraliona. 

The leslor hereby Wlli\188 lftlDnltlon as a result of an Improvements. 

After Inspection and ecceptance of lhe wcrk by the Government, a properly executed imlolCe shall be submitted at 

llt!p;lt\vww.!lna!l!l!.w gov 

-OR­

a property executed original invoice shall be forwarded to: 

General Servica Administration 
Greater Soutllweet Region (7BCP) 
P.O. Box 17181 

Fort Worth, TX 78102-0181 


If Invoicing either electronlcally or by mall, a copy of the lnvoil* must also be malad to the Conlracllng Olllcer .i: 

GSA, Public Buildlnga Service 

Real Elllala Acquisition Division (3PRSB) 

20 North Eighth Slree~ e" Floor 

Phllaclelphla, PA 19107-3191 

Attn: Jessica Herring 


For an Invoice to be contldered propar, It must 

+ 	 Be recelYed aftar the execution of !hie SI.A, 
+ 	 Refe1911C8 lhe Pegasya Document Number (PON) speclfted on this fonn ("80021'444), 
+ 	 Include a unique, vendor·aupplled, lnYOICe number, 
+ 	 Indicate the exact payment amount nioqueslad, and 
+ 	~ the payee's name and address. The payes's name and address must EXACTLY match the Legal 

BusineA Name or OBA associated wHh It In Central Cot llrlldor Registration (CCR) for Iha DUNS included above. 

Payment will be due within thirty (30) days after GSA's deSlgnated blllng ollice receives a property executed Invoice or 
acceptance of the work by the Government. whichever Is later. 

B. 	Pafllgraph 1 of lhe standard Form 2 of the 188" la hereby deleted in Its entirety and the following text iS lnserllld in lieu 
!hereof: 

•1. The Lessor hereby lease• to the Government the lolowing dascrtbed premlles: 

9,139 Rentable Square Feet yielding 8,308 ANSl/BOMA Ollice Area Square feet and rela1ad space located on the 6"' 

Floor, at 2 Hopkins Plaza, Baltimore, MD 21201·2930. together with four (<4) slrue1urad, reserved parking spaces, • 

depicted on Exhlbl B (aa.c;hed) 


to be uaed for euch purposes as determined by the Gene\'111 Services Adminla1nltion' 

C. 	 Paragraph 2 of Slandard Form 2 of the lease Is hereby delelad in Is an8rety and the foNowlng l8xt Is lnfflted In lleUtheniof: 

'2. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the 181d premises With their appurtenances for the term beginning on January 16, 2013 
through January 15, 2023, subject to termination and re-1 rights•• may be hereil1afler set forth.' IJJ.. 

IMTW.5: &c ~ 



LeaseAmendmenlNo.2-GS-038-12024 PAOE lol4 

D. 	 Paragraph 6 ofthe Standard Form 2 isheroby deleled in its entirety llld !he following text is lnsc11od in lieu !hereof: 

"6. 	 The Lessor shall furnish 101he Government. as part oftbe ren1lll c:onsidcrallon, lhe following: 

A. All servicea, ulilities, maintenance, Of!Ctlliom, and other considerations as aet forth in 1his leue. 

B. 	 In accordanca with Fonn L·101-A. Pngraph VI, Broker Commi881on and Commlellon Credil. UGL ServlcN 
Equls Operations Co. ("Broker/ Is the authorized real eltate brvker representing GSA In connection with this 
lease nnuctlon. The tolal amount ofCommllllon Is- and Is earned upon lease execution, payable 
according to the CommiMlon Agniement •I between Due to the Commission Credit""""tlii'IWOparties. 
delcribed in Paragmph Vl.B. only of the Commission wUI be payable to UGL Servk:el Equls 
Operations Co. With 1he remalnln(I , whldl Is the "Commlsalon Credit", ta be credit to the lltell rent 
portion of the annual rental paym an owing to fUlly recapture the Commission Crad1t. The reduction in 
llteU rent shall commence with the first month of the rental paymenl9 and continue until credit hat been fUlly 
recaptured in equal monthly lnatallmenb over the shonut lime period pracllcable. 

Notwlltlatanding Paragraph 3 of the Lease. the lhell rental payments due and owing under lhll lease shall be 
redund to fully recaplule the Commllslon Credll The reduCtlon In ahall rent ehall commence With the sevenlh 
month of the l9nlal payments and continue a lndicatlld In this schedule for adjusted Monthly Rent 

The first six month• ol full service rent (lncludlng Shell Rant. Amortized cost for Tenant Improvement Allowan1:e, 
Amortized cost for Bulding Specific Security, and Cost of Setvlcea) have bean abated. Payment of rent shall 
commence in the seventh month oflhe le- term as specified below. 

Seventh Month'a Rental Payment ol $18,069.42 mlnue prorated Commi881on Credit of- equals 
- adjusted Seventh Month's Renl 

~·· Rental Payment of $18,069.42 minus prorated Commlnlon Credit of - equals 
- adjusted Eighth Month's Rent. 

Ninth Month'a Rental Payment shal commence In fuD. 

NOTE: Commlaaions and/or credits are treated uconlidenllal Information and are notfor publ'icdilckmlre. The 
infolmation ill not for use for any other purpose than that which n Is provided without consent of the GSA Lease 
Contrading Ollcer. 

E. 	 Ptuagniph 13 of 1he Rida' ID Lease is hereby deleted in its enlimy and tbe following !ext is inserted In lieu lhmof: 

"13. Effective January 16, 2013 lhe Oovemmen1 sl1all pay the Lessor annual ren1 in accordonce wilh !ho followb>& 90bcduJe: 

In accordance with the leale negotiations, lhe lessor has offered &.e root 10 lhe Government for lhc first 6 monlils ofdte lease. 
Therefore, the tlrst 6 monlhs ofthe lease shall be provided at no cost 10 1he Government. 

XHp 1 tbnm• 19: 

The total annual rant of $21 B,833.07 breaks down as follows: 


Shell Rent: $101,11511.58 per year or $11.18 (rounded) per Rentable Square Foot (RSF), 

Amortized ann1111I cost for Temnt Improvement: $29,161.49 per year (ROUNDED), 

In accordance with teaae negotiations, the Tenant Improvement rate stated above reflecla an Interest rate of 
0.00% over a 120 month period, which exceechl the firm term of the lease. (See Paragraph four ol the SF·2). 
Should the Govenvnent exercise Its tennlnallon rights, the Govemment shall have no obligation to pay the LellOr 
any remaining balance for the Tonant Improvement rent beyond the firm term of the lean. 

,~&&L 
i-o-.iment Fo"" 09!12 



Amortized annual coat for Building Speclllc Amortized Capital: $1,842.00 per year, 

lntenst rate at which T-nt Improvements and Bulldlng Specific Amortlud Capllal are amortized; 
0.00%, 

Annual Coet of Services: $83,173.00 per ya- or $9.10 (rounded) per Rentable Square Foot (RSF), plue 
accrued escalations per Paragraph 4.3, 'Operating Costs', 

Parking: Four (4) reserved, l1rudured palldng spacea are provided at no addltlonal cost to the Government. 

Yyp 11 #up•b t:t WpVon Ism>: 
The total annual nmt of $223.~8.04 breab down as follows: 

Shell Rent: $1<111,375.04 per year or $15.35 per Rentable Square Foot (RSF), 

Annual Cost of Servi-: $83,173.00 per year or $9.10 (rounded) per Renlable Square Foot (RSF). plus 
accrued escalations per Paragraph 4.3, 'Operating Costs', 

Parlllng: Four (4) reserved, structured parking spaces are provided at no additional coat to the Gowmment. 

LHH Anwndmenl Form 09/12 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LMD12024-SLA-2-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



